

Nos. 15-961, 15-962

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VISA INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ATM INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RICHARD H. DOLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH WOLSTEIN  
SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP  
26 Broadway  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 344-5400  
rdolan@schlamstone.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The complaint adequately alleges that Petitioners engaged in concerted conduct for purposes of Section 1 of the Sherman Act .....	7
A. Under <i>American Needle</i> , conduct is concerted under Section 1 when “separate economic actors” “deprive[] the marketplace of independent centers of decisionmaking” .....	7
B. Visa and MasterCard are “consortiums of competitors” through which competing banks “deprive[] the marketplace of independent centers of decisionmaking”; they do not act as single-entity trade associations of ATM providers .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The banks' agreements to Visa/ MasterCard's rules are also vertical agreements subject to Section 1 . . . . .	12
II. Petitioners' proposed standards for concerted action are contrary to well-settled antitrust law and would harm competition. . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> No. 04-cv-08967 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	16
<i>American Needle v. Nat'l Football League,</i> 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Fin. Servs. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> No. 04-cv-7844 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	16
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer,</i> 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Foreign Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 01-md-1409 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>MasterCard Int'l v. Dean Witter, Discover &amp; Co.,</i> 1993-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 70,352, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11964 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	11-12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pulse Network LLC v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-03391 (S.D. Tex.) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-04496 (E.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 811 (2004) . . . . .	3, 9, 14

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
VII Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2010) . . . . .	9, 11
